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 A Curious and Very Rare African-American Periodical,
Apparently the Only Issue

1. [African Americana]: [Readers and Writers Club of America]: THE 
READERS AND WRITERS CLUB OF AMERICA PRESENTS THE 
NEGRO STUDENT VOL. 1 NO. 1 MAY 1937 [wrapper title]. [New 
York: Readers and Writers Club of America], 1937. 11,[1]pp. Original 
printed self-wrappers, stapled. Light wear, soiling, and uneven tanning 
to wrappers, some rust residue from staples. Soft vertical fold throughout 
with very short fold separations at bottom edge. Internally quite clean. 
Very good.

Only the third known copy of this inaugural issue of a periodical from 
the Readers and Writers Club of America, which claimed to have “a 
membership of Negro Youth all over America....”  The preliminary sec-
tions include the rationale of the publication, explaining that “We wish 
to bring about a more intimate and sincere coordination between the 
leaders of today and those of tomorrow.  Through this organ we seek 
to express ourselves on questions most vital to the welfare of the Race; 
the intelligent discussion of problems facing us as Negroes with aims to 
intelligent solution....”  A statement of purpose follows, along with a list 
of African-American journalists and newspaper editors who volunteered 
to assist with the publication, including: Marcus C. Stewart of The India-
napolis Recorder (son of its founder George P. Stewart), R.L. Melton of the 
Fort Worth Mind, Eustace Gay of The Philadelphia Tribune, and William 
O. Walker of The Cleveland Call-Post.

The work contains several short essays, including “An Approach to Aes-
thetic Appreciation” by E. Manasseh Ray, “A Fable in One Act” by A. 
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Russell Teasdale, and the anonymous “Every One Can Learn to Write.”  
This issue also features advertisements for the Niagara Falls Laundry 
Service, Re-Vi-Vo Blood Remedy, and the World Wide Mailing Club, 
the function of which “is to put you as a circular mailer in touch with 
advertisers either directly or indirectly,” and which may be the basis for 
the publication of The Negro Student.

 

Not in OCLC, nor in Blockson.  Danky and Hady’s African-American 
Newspapers and Periodicals lists only one copy, at Howard University.  This 
firm recently sold one other copy to an institution.
DANKY-HADY 4197.  $1500.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.
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 Large-Format Panorama of Tuskegee Institute
Just After World War I

2. [Alabama]: [Tuskegee Institute]: PRESIDENT MOTON AND 
FACULTY WITH TRUSTEES OF TUSKEGEE INSTITUTE AND 
ENTIRE STUDENT BODY TUSKEGEE, ALA. FOUNDER’S DAY, 
APRIL 5th 1918. Montgomery, Al.: Richards Film Services, Inc., 1918. 
Panoramic photograph, 16 x 61¼ inches. A few creases and moderate 
wear. 13½-inch closed horizontal tear into the image area from left edge, 
2½-inch closed horizontal tear at right edge just touching image area. 
Overall good condition.

A substantial and striking large-format panoramic photograph depict-
ing the faculty, trustees, and student body celebrating Founder’s Day in 
1918 at the Tuskegee Institute, one of the most august historically-black 
colleges in the United States.  The image shows several hundred African 
American men and women ranged across the front of the main campus 
building, grouped by school.  The band is at far left, along with the nurs-

ing students and other female students in the deep left background.  The 
middle of the image features President Robert Russa Moton and his faculty 
and staff, with the Tuskegee color guard in formation directly in front 
of the main building, and across the right portion of the image.  Many 
of the students in military uniform here represent the very first class of 
the Reserve Officer Training Corps at Tuskegee, as the school’s ROTC 
program was founded in this year.  President Moton took charge of the 
Tuskegee Institute after the death of Booker T. Washington in 1915, and 
served as its principal for the next twenty years.

No copies of this panorama appear in OCLC, which lists just one copy 
of a different image of the campus on Founder’s Day in 1918, also by 
Richards Film Service.  A decidedly rare and unusually large panoramic 
photograph of the Tuskegee Institute just after World War I, the year it 
founded its ROTC program, and featuring everyone who worked, taught, 
and attended classes there in 1918.  $2750.
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 Two Early Reconstruction Issues

3. [American Missionary Association]: THE AMERICAN MISSION-
ARY. Vol. X. No. 3. [with:] THE AMERICAN MISSIONARY. Vol. X. 
No. 4 [wrapper titles]. New York: Published by the American Missionary 
Association, March & April 1866. pp.49-72; 73-95 [pagination consecu-
tive across issues]. Original printed pictorial wrappers. Wrappers lightly 
soiled and worn. Both issues quite clean internally except for minimal 
foxing and stain at top of gutter, not touching text. Very good.

Two consecutive postwar issues of The American Missionary, the long-
running monthly publication of the American Missionary Association 
(AMA).  The first issue was published when the AMA was formed in 
1846, with the primary goals of abolishing slavery and educating African 
Americans.  After abolition, the organization focused on its second goal, 
founding over five hundred schools and colleges in the South during the 
Civil War and the following years; in fact, the AMA founded more schools 
in the period than even the Freedmen’s Bureau.  Their periodical had a 
wide circulation and ran more or less continuously until March, 1934.

These two issues are for March and April of 1866, during the AMA’s very 
busy months following the end of the Civil War.  Unsurprisingly, the 
content in these issues focuses heavily on the conditions and progress of 
formerly enslaved Blacks in the South, and has contributions by a variety of 
men and women, including ordained ministers and volunteers.  In addition 
to stories of difficult conditions and violence against freedmen, another 
theme which emerges is the hatred directed towards White Northerners 
as they attempt to live and work in the South.  Miss Julia Shearman in 
Lexington, Kentucky, for example, describes how she attends services at 
Black churches (and finds that she rather prefers them, in fact) since the 
White churches refuse to let her attend once they discover she is a “Yankee.”  
Other contributions include progress reports for new schools, requests 
for food or clothing, suggestions for providing land to free Blacks who 
are generally refused by Southern sellers, and other descriptions of the 
challenges of early Reconstruction.  Each issue also excerpts stories from 
newspapers around the South, includes a list of AMA donors (organized 
by city), and prints the AMA constitution on the inside front wrapper 
(which expressly forbids anyone who is “a slaveholder, or in practice of 
other immoralities” from becoming a member).  A paper slip is attached 
to the rear wrapper of the April 1866 issue with the name “H. J. Carter” 
written on it in manuscript, likely the subscriber.

A pair of issues of this important periodical printed just at the moment 
the organization’s focus was shifting from the single moment of abolition 
to the protracted mission of supporting those it had freed.  $850.
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 With Voluminous Illustrations

4. [Art]: [Fitzgerald, Francis], editor: THE ARTIST’S REPOSITORY 
AND DRAWING MAGAZINE, EXHIBITING THE PRINCIPLES 
OF THE POLITE ARTS IN THEIR VARIOUS BRANCHES. Vol. 
I [-] IV. London: C. Taylor, [1785-1788]. Four volumes. vii,[1],214; 228; 
188; 68; 132; 159,[1]pp., plus six engraved titlepages (one for each volume 
and two extra engraved titlepages for the two parts of volume III) and 229 
plates (some folding, many of them in “red chalk style,” eight handcolored). 
Uniformly bound in contemporary marbled boards with antique-style calf 
backstrips, morocco labels. Boards a bit rubbed, corners somewhat worn. 
One folding plate expertly repaired, a few plates with old dampstains in 

upper portion, else internally clean and 
fresh. A near fine set.

 

An important and beautifully produced pe-
riodical on art instruction and appreciation.  
Edited by Francis Fitzgerald, The Artist’s 
Repository and Drawing Magazine... was pub-
lished by Charles Taylor, and many of the 
illustrations are by the famed engraver, 
Francesco Bartolozzi.  The text takes the 
form of lectures and covers a wide variety 
of subjects of interest to the students and 
consumers of art, including human and 
animal physiognomy, human figures and 
character, architecture, landscape, perspec-
tive, and the uses of color.  Much of the 
work, therefore, amounts to a prolonged 
course in art criticism, and this periodical 
played a significant role in educating the 
British populace to what constitutes fine 
art.  It thereby served to instruct those 
who wanted to become artists, and to cul-
tivate the eye of art consumers in an era 
when art was accessible to a wider populace 
than just the royal court.  Also included 
are biographies and assessments of several 
artists, and analyses of various paintings, 
sculptures, and buildings that would have 
been accessible to readers.  There are also 
portraits of significant painters, sculptors, 
architects, and engravers including Nicholas 

Poussin, Michael Rysbrack, Wenceslaus Hollar, Peter Paul Rubens, Van 
Dyck, Inigo Jones, Mrs. Grace, and more.

Many of the plates are the work of the great Italian engraver, Francesco 
Bartolozzi (1727-1815).  He was born and studied art in Italy, before 
coming to England in 1764 and being made “engraver to the King.”  He 
produced thousands of plates in England, refining and perfecting the “red 
chalk style,” a form of stipple engraving that had been recently invented 
by the French. Many of the plates in The Artist’s Repository... are in the 
“red chalk” style, especially those showing the human form, a specialty 
of Bartolozzi’s.

A handsome set of this important art journal.  $3500.
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 A Remarkable Early Philippine Imprint and Linguistic Work
 

5. Bergaño, Diego: ARTE DE LA LENGUA PAMPANGA.... Sampaloc 
[Philippines]: Convento de Ntra. Sra. de Loreto, 1736. [32],219,[3]pp. 
Printed on rice paper. Small quarto. Antique-style mottled calf, ornately 
gilt, by Palomino. First few leaves brittle with slight cracking and minor 
loss, else in excellent condition. Very good. In a half morocco box.

 

A remarkable survival of early Philippine printing, the extremely rare 
first book printed in Sampaloc (at that time a separate village but now in 
central Manila) and the second edition of the first grammar of the Pan-
panga language of Bataan and Bulacan in Manila Bay.  Panpanga bears 
similarities to Tagalog (which is the subject of most early Philippine lin-
guistic works) but with more Malay and Sanskrit words.  The work was 
first printed in Manila at the Jesuit Press in 1729.  The compiler, Diego 
Bergaño (1690-1747), was the Augustinian Provincial for the Philippines 
and Prior of the Convent at Bacolor.

 

Printing started in the Philippines remarkably early, in 1593 (the unique 
example of the founding imprint is in the Rosenwald Collection at the 
Library of Congress), and was conducted by presses run by the different 
religious orders.  Because of the climate and limited press runs, early 
imprints are notoriously rare, and generally in very poor condition when 
found.  This is especially true of works printed on rice paper, such as this.  
A number of imprints recorded by Medina are known from references 
only, with no surviving copies.  In the case of this work, only four copies 
are noted in OCLC (three in England and one in Germany).  Medina 
based his entry on the copy in the British Library.

 

An important early imprint and linguistic work, in remarkable condition 
for a work of its origin.
PALAU 27815. RETANA, INVENTARIO 88. TAVERA 274. BRUNET 
I:783-784, “ouvrage rare.” MEDINA, IMPRENTA DE MANILA 197.
  $38,500.
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 Arguing for State Control of Yale

6. [Dana, Samuel W.]: YALE-COLLEGE SUBJECT TO THE GEN-
ERAL ASSEMBLY. New Haven. 1784. 44pp. Stitched as issued. Light to 
moderate toning and foxing. About very good. Untrimmed and unopened.

The author argues that the Connecticut Legislature has, or should have, 
control over the governing of Yale.  It doesn’t anymore.
EVANS 18434. SABIN 105940.  $400.
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 Academic Ephemerum Printed on Blue-Green Silk
 

7. Díaz de la Vega, José María: JUXTA. CRUCEM. JESU. STANTI 
AST. IN CRUCE. IPSA...[first lines of text]. Puebla: Petri de la Rosa, 
1816. Broadside, 15 x 10 inches. Printed on blue-green silk with braided 
edges using gold and silver metallic thread, and with blue tassels incor-
porating silver thread and fittings attached on all corners. Minimal wear 
and stunningly attractive. Near fine.

 

On April 24, 1816, Díaz de la Vega stood to defend his Bachelor degree, 
and this letterpress broadside on silk is the official announcement of that.  
It is handsomely printed using several point sizes of roman and italic, 
with center justification in the top portion and full justification below.

 

Degree defense broadsides were an important source of income for co-
lonial-era printers in Latin America, and the printers offered “package 
deals” to the families of the graduate and post-graduate degree postulants.  
The packages were geared to the students’ families’ economic means.  
Broadsides could be large (folio) or small (octavo), have an engraving or 
not, have a border of type ornaments or not, and be printed on standard 
paper or colored paper (usually blue).  If one splurged, one could get 
the announcement printed on silk, as here.  The usual total number of 
copies printed for each candidate is unknown at this time, but is likely 
to have been only one or two dozen, and we do not know if more than 
one silk copy was printed when that top option was in fact ordered.  In 
extravagant cases one can imagine one copy for the degree candidate, 
one for the parents, one for each godparent, etc.; still, such cases would 
probably have been few.

 

Certainly the printers would have been willing to rake in as much money 
as possible on each happy occasion, and the richly beautiful silk mementos 
– doubtless proudly displayed for years going forward in homes or offices 
– would have been excellent ongoing advertisements.  Equally clearly, 
however, the number of copies of all of the defense broadsides surviving 
is small, and the survival of those on silk is very small.

 

No copies of this broadside are traced via the usual bibliographies, nor 
via NUC, WorldCat, COPAC, KVK, CCILA, CCPB, or the OPACs of 
CONDUMEX, the Benemérita Universidad Autónoma de Puebla, and 
the national libraries of Spain and Mexico.  Not in Medina, Puebla; Pa-
lau; Ziga & Espinosa, Adiciones a la Imprenta en Mexico; Garritz, Impresos 
Novohispanos; or Gavito, Adiciones a la Imprenta en la Puebla.  $3500.
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 Instructions on Christian Morals
for a Young, Independent America

8. [Episcopal Church]: THE A, B, C. WITH THE CHURCH OF 
ENGLAND CATECHISM. TO WHICH ARE ANNEXED, PRAYERS 
USED IN THE ACADEMY OF THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL 
CHURCH, IN PHILADELPHIA.... Philadelphia. 1785. 12pp., including 
titlepage vignette. Loose leaves. Minor soiling, edges a bit worn. Good.

One of the first publications of the American Episcopal Church.  A 
charming children’s instructional, providing guidance on living a Christian 
life, and including standard prayers.  On the verso the titlepage are an 
alphabet and syllabary.  Blank spaces were left for the words “King” and 
“Him” on page 6, “and the teacher instructed to fill them with forms of 
expression suitable to a republican government” (Evans).
EVANS 19208. ROSENBACH CHILDREN’S 99.  $400.
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 Chemistry Notes from Benjamin Silliman’s Course
 

9. Goulding, John: [Silliman, Benjamin]: NOTES ON CHEMISTRY 
TAKEN FROM THE COURSE OF LECTURES BY PROFESSOR 
SILLIMAN, YALE COLLEGE, 1819 – 1820. By John Goulding, 
Member of the junior class [manuscript title]. [New Haven. 1819-1821]. 
[62]pp. Small quarto. Original three-quarter morocco and boards. Light 
wear to binding. Minor foxing. Very good.

 

Manuscript notebook in the hand of Yale College student John Goulding, 
capturing lectures in chemistry taught by Professor Benjamin Silliman, Sr.  
Goulding (1797-1860) received a medical degree from Yale in 1824 and 
spent his life as a Connecticut physician in nearby Stratford.  Silliman was 
a professor of natural sciences at Yale and a leading figure in American 
science in the 1820s.  Part one of the manuscript contains lecture notes 
from 1819 to 1820, comprised of twenty-nine leaves of notes covering 
fifty lectures.  A second section covers lectures sixty-six through seventy; 
and a third section, which begins at the rear of the volume, contains four 
more leaves of notes from January 1821.  There is a manuscript index on 
the front pastedown which indicates topics and the corresponding lecture 
numbers.  Topics include Heat, Evaporation, Elementary Bodies, Carbonic 
Acid and Alkalies, Earths, Sulphur, Carbon, and others.

 

In our experience, lecture notes from this period are scarce in the mar-
ketplace, most having long ago perished or ended up in institutional 
collections.  A valuable insight into the teaching style and content of an 
early American scientist, as well as what a 19th-century student thought 
worth noting.  $2500.
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 Scarce Botanical Instructional, Illustrated
 

10. Green, Francis, and Joseph W. Congdon: ANALYTICAL CLASS-
BOOK OF BOTANY, DESIGNED FOR ACADEMIES AND PRIVATE 
SCHOOLS. IN TWO PARTS. New York: D. Appleton and Company, 
1855. vi,228pp. including numerous illustrations. Quarto. Contemporary 
maroon cloth, stamped in blind and gilt, spine gilt. Cloth lightly worn, 
bookplate on front pastedown. Occasional minor spotting. Very good.

 

An important botanical instructional.  Francis Green authored the first 
segment, “Elements of Vegetable Structure and Physiology,” while the 
second, “Systematic Botany,” is by Joseph Congdon.  A definitive text 
on the subject, neatly organized into chapters focusing on the specific 
characteristics of given classes of flora.  The many illustrations focus on 
northern specimens. Scarce.  Not in Taxonomic Literature.
SABIN 28523.  $425.
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 Rare and Early Hawaiian Speller
 

11. [Hawaii]: MY FIRST BOOK OF READING AND SPELLING. 
Honolulu: Press of the Am. Mission, 1845. 60pp., including in-text wood-
cut illustrations. 12mo. Unbound folded and gathered sheets, as issued. 
Scattered foxing. Very good plus. Untrimmed and unopened. In a grey 
cloth slipcase.

 

A very rare and early illustrated textbook printed in Honolulu.  This copy, 
still unbound, untrimmed, and unopened, was given to the Hawaiian Mis-
sion Children’s Society (HMCS) in 1936 by Charlotte Van Cleve Hall, 
granddaughter of missionary and printer Edwin Oscar Hall.

 

“The text of this reader begins with simple alphabets, then progresses to 
names of objects with simple definitions and illustrative woodcuts.  By 
page 16 there are paragraphs on a variety of subjects, again illustrated.  
On pages 37-40 [i.e. 38-40] there is the often-told tale of George Wash-
ington and the cherry tree.  An article on the ‘Bethel Flag’ on page 47 
is illustrated with a woodcut of a three-masted ship, and immediately 
following are illustrated articles on various chapels and churches for sea-
men, including that at New Bedford, and the famous Floating Church at 
New York” – Forbes.

 

Edwin Oscar Hall came to Hawaii as a missionary in 1832 and spent most 
of his life on the Islands, although in 1839 he also spent a year in Oregon 
with a printing press in order to facilitate printing in the indigenous 
languages of the Pacific Northwest.  During his time in Hawaii, he was 
Minister of Finance under Kamehameha III and Minister of the Interior 
under William Lunalilo.  He was also a founding member of the HMCS.  
A gift inscription on the preliminary blank states that this copy of My 
First Book was gifted to the HMCS by Hall’s granddaughter Charlotte in 
1936, a lifelong Honolulu resident and officer in the Hawaiian chapter 
of the Daughters of the American Revolution.  OCLC locates this rare 
pamphlet at only four institutions: The New York Public Library, Library 
of Congress, the Bishop Museum in Honolulu, and the Alexander Turn-
bull Library in New Zealand.  Forbes locates further copies only on the 
Islands, in the Hawaiian State Archives, Hawaiian Historical Society, and 
HMCS.  This is the first copy we have handled.
FORBES 1560. FORBES, TREASURES OF HAWAIIAN HISTORY 
52.  $5000.
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 Printed at the Oahu Mission

12. [Hawaiian Catechism – Union Questions]: O KA HULIANO, HE 
OLELO NIELE IA E MOAKAKA AI KE ANO O KA PALAPALA 
HEMOLELE.... Oahu: Mei Pai Palapala a na Misionari, 1836. 152pp. 
12mo. Contemporary calf, spine tooled in gilt, leather label. Hinges lightly 
rubbed. Bookplate on front pastedown. Near fine.

The second edition, with a printing of only 3,000 copies.  The title 
translates as: “The inquiry, questions illustrating the meaning of the Holy 
Scriptures.  A good thing for Sunday Schools. Book I. About the story of 
Jesus and his miracles.”

This copy is from the library of James F. Hunnewell (1832-1910), with 
his bookplate.  Hunnewell was a Boston book collector and bibliographer.  
He published Bibliography of the Hawaiian Islands in 1869.  His father, 
James Hunnewell, became familiar with the islands when the ship he was 
on was sold to Hawaiian chiefs.  The senior Hunnewell was responsible 
for collecting the payment in sandalwood and then selling it in China.  
As a result, he spent several months in the islands and became friendly 
with the local populace.  In 1820 he arrived in Honolulu as second mate 
on the brig Thaddeus, the ship bearing the first American missionaries 
as well as the first printing press there.  He later developed a significant 
business in Hawaii which grew into the commercial house later known 
as C. Brewer & Company.  Although he returned to Charlestown, Mas-
sachusetts, he spent the rest of his life actively engaged in exporting goods 
to Hawaii and California.  Part of his considerable fortune was given to 
found Oahu College.
FORBES 1019. JUDD 141. DAB IX, p.381.  $5000.
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 Two Rare Fiji Imprints

13. Hazlewood, David: A COMPENDIOUS GRAMMAR OF THE 
FEEJEEAN LANGUAGE; WITH EXAMPLES OF NATIVE IDI-
OMS. [bound with:] A FEEJEEAN AND ENGLISH DICTIONARY: 
WITH EXAMPLES OF COMMON AND PECULIAR MODES OF 
EXPRESSION, AND USES OF WORDS. ALSO CONTAINING 
BRIEF HINTS ON NATIVE CUSTOMS, PROVERBS, THE NA-
TIVE NAMES OF THE NATURAL PRODUCTIONS OF THE IS-
LANDS, NOTICES OF THE ISLANDS OF FEEJEE, AND A LIST 
OF THE FOREIGN WORDS INTRODUCED. Vewa, Feejee: Printed 
at the Wesleyan Mission Press, 1850 [i.e. 1852]. 72pp. plus two folding 
tables; 349,[2]pp. Modern three-quarter morocco and cloth, raised bands. 
Minor scattered foxing, but generally quite clean internally. Very good.

These works were printed by Edward Martin, a Frenchman who was 
wrecked in an American ship among the Fiji Islands in a hurricane in 
1848.  Printing began in the Fiji Islands in Buthainambua in 1839 and 
continued, in fits and starts due to native politics and wars, until it was 
firmly established in Viwa in 1844.  The mission press was the only press in 
Fiji until a commercial press was established in 1868.  “The most notable 
book printed during this time was David Hazlewood’s often reprinted 
Compendious Grammar... and Fijian and English Dictionary.  This was first 
printed in two parts in 1852 in an edition of 700...” – Lingenfelter.  The 
NUC locates four copies (OC, RPB, IEG, NN).  The NSTC adds copies 
at Cambridge, British Library, and Bodleian.
SNOW 4550, 4551. TAYLOR, p.389. LINGENFELTER, p.65.  $2500.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.
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 Catechism for German Immigrant Children,
in a Charming Contemporary Binding

14. Henkel, Paul: DER CHRISTLISCHE CATECHISMUS, VER-
FASST ZUM UNTERRICHT DER JUGEND IN DER ERKEN-
NTNISS DER CHRISTLICHEN RELIGION.... Neu-Market, Va.: S. 
Henkel, 1816. [6],167pp. 16mo. Contemporary cloth backed, patterned 
paper boards. Some staining along fore-edge of rear leaves, some tanning, 
but a very nice copy.

Second German language edition, fol-
lowing a printing of 1811.  Paul Henkel 
was “the great Lutheran home mission-
ary of his generation” (DNB), preach-
ing throughout the South, Ohio, and 
Indiana.  In 1806 he helped his sons, 
Ambrose and Solomon, establish the 
first Lutheran publishing house in the 
United States.  The present title is an 
early product of that endeavour. The 
work is intended as “an introduction 
to the knowledge of the Christian Re-
ligion” for children, written in plain, 
straightforward language.  It explains 
basic Christian tenets in a question-
and-answer format.
SWEM 8242. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 
37828. DNB VIII, pp.538-39.     $750.
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 Illustrated Summary of Japan’s Postwar Schools
at the End of the American Occupation

15. [Japanese Ministry of Education]: SCHOOL HOUSES IN JAPAN 
[wrapper title]. [Tokyo. September 1951]. [32]pp. including illustrations. 
Oblong octavo. Original pictorial wrappers, stapled. Lightly worn and 
soiled. Slight creases throughout, fourth and thirteenth leaves loose but 
present, closed horizontal tear and tape residue to leaf thirteen. In good 
condition overall.

A promotional booklet produced 
for Western audiences by the 
Japanese Ministry of Education 
(Monbushou) just a few years 
after the end of World War II.  
In fact, the preface is dated Sep-
tember, 1951, the same month as 
the signing of the San Francisco 
Peace Treaty, which created the 
framework for the restoration of 
Japanese self-sovereignty.  Ac-
companied by numerous statis-
tical infographics and drawn or 
photographic illustrations, this 
booklet presents some basic facts 
about Japan’s climate and popula-
tion, briefly outlines the history 
of education in Japan including 
post-war educational reform, 
and describes the challenges 
facing schools due to increased 
population, lack of resources and 
materials, and destruction caused 

by the war.  Despite the authors’ humble postscript which asserts that “it 
must be admitted, regret to say, that this document leaves much to be 
desired,” it nonetheless provides a wealth of information on the state of 
Japanese schools in the early 1950s, particularly through its illustrations 
of classrooms, school buildings, and floorplans and classrooms from vari-
ous regions of the country.  Rare: OCLC records only three copies – at 
the British Architectural Library at the Royal Institute, the IZUM in 
Slovenia, and the University of Akron.
OCLC 598963.  $350.
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 Inscribed by Johnson to an Important Antiracist Scholar

16. Johnson, James Weldon: NEGRO AMERICANS, WHAT NOW?
New York: The Viking Press, 1935. viii,103pp. Original blue cloth, printed 
paper labels. Spine sunned, endpapers tanned. Very clean internally. Near 
fine.

A presentation copy of the second edition of James Weldon Johnson’s 
important work, inscribed by Johnson to City College president and promi-
nent scholar of race relations, Buell G. Gallagher.  This second edition 
was published in February 1935, four months after the first.  Johnson was 
a leading African-American writer, civil rights activist, and executive sec-
retary of the NAACP; in 1934, he also became the first African-American 
professor at New York University.  In the present work, Johnson considers 
the options afforded to African Americans in the 1930s and advocates for 
aggressive but nonviolent use of local and national organizations, both 
secular and religious, alongside public institutions to agitate for racial 
equality.  The year after the first edition was published, Johnson’s fiery 
essay made it on to the Tennessee Division of School Libraries’ list of 
recommended books by and about African Americans (in the “Social and 
Economic Problems” category), with the warning that it was “Considered 
by some to be quite radical.”  Johnson ends this work with the following 
bold statement, printed in all capital letters:

“I WILL NOT ALLOW ONE PREJUDICED PERSON OR ONE 
MILLION OR ONE HUNDRED MILLION TO BLIGHT MY LIFE.  
I WILL NOT LET PREJUDICE OR ANY OF ITS ATTENDANT 
HUMILIATIONS AND INJUSTICES BEAR ME TO DOWN TO 
SPIRITUAL DEFEAT.  MY INNER LIFE IS MINE, AND I SHALL 
DEFEND AND MAINTAIN ITS INTEGRITY AGAINST ALL THE 
POWERS OF HELL.”

This copy is inscribed by Johnson to Buell G. Gallagher.  Gallagher was 
at the time president of Talladega College and later served as president 
of City College of New York.  As a scholar, Gallagher was one of the 
most avid, educated, and fiercely critical antiracist writers of the period.  
A significant presentation copy of this important work.
BLOCKSON 3454.  $375.
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 Textbook by an Oregon Pioneer

17. Kelley, Hall J.: THE AMERICAN INSTRUCTOR, SECOND 
BOOK. DESIGNED FOR THE COMMON SCHOOLS IN AMERICA; 
CONTAINING THE ELEMENTS OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE; 
LESSONS IN ORTHOGRAPHY AND READING, AND THE PRO-
NUNCIATION OF WALKER’S CRITICAL PRONOUNCING 
DICTIONARY.... Boston: Published by Lincoln and Edmands, 1826. 
168pp., including in-text illustrations.  Frontis. Contemporary calf over 
birch boards. Rather worn, small gouge to front board exposing a bit of 
birch underneath. Foxing, rear free endpaper excised. Good.

“Second edition.”  A curious early American speller, compiled by a pioneer 
western land promoter.  Kelley eventually dreamed up several western 
land schemes, including one in Oregon near the mouth of the Columbia 
River.  A dialogue beginning on page 149, “The Colonists,” includes the 
statement, “I will be the founder of colony and you shall be people of 
different trades and professions,” apparently foreshadowing his western 
schemes.  They came to naught for Kelley himself, but he continued to 
write books and pamphlets encouraging settlement in the Northwest for 
the remainder of his life.  Streeter had a copy of this work, also described 
as a second edition, but printed in Concord, New Hampshire.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 25017. STREETER SALE 3340 (ref).  $400.
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 By a Multi-Lingual Instructor, Printed in South Carolina

18. Letamendi, A. de: AN INTRODUCTION TO THE FRENCH 
LANGUAGE, WITH CLASSICAL, ANALYTICAL, AND SYNTHETI-
CAL ELUCIDATIONS. Columbia, S.C.: Printed for the Author by S.J. 
M’Morris..., 1830. [2],130pp. Contemporary calf backed plain boards. 
Head of spine chipped. Scattered foxing, private blindstamp on front 
flyleaf. A good copy.

An interesting French grammar printed in South Carolina.  The author 
was an honorary member of the Clariosophic Society of South Carolina, 
and apparently professor of romance languages at the University of South 
Carolina.  Apparently quite scarce, American Imprints cites only two cop-
ies (PU, ScU).
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 2213.  $750.
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 Rare Early English Navigation Textbook
 

19. Leybourn, William: NINE GEOMETRICALL EXERCISES, FOR 
YOUNG SEA-MEN, AND OTHERS THAT ARE STUDIOUS IN 
MATHEMATICALL PRACTICES. London: James Flesher for George 
Sawbridge, 1669. [10],184 (of 192)pp. plus frontispiece portrait and folding 
plate. Dbd. Light soiling. Lacks final twelve pages. A fair copy.

 

An early work on navigation by English mathematician and surveyor 
William Leybourn (1626-1716).  Leybourn also wrote a work on survey-
ing and another on the use of sundials and astrolabes.  This is by far his 
rarest work, with no copies appearing in auction records; it was published 
the same years as his work on dialing.  ESTC records only six copies, 
only three of which are in North America – Harvard, John Carter Brown 
Library, and UCLA.  A rare work in an imperfect copy.
ESTC R213612. WING L1925.  $1500.
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 The Library Company Sells Land
to an Important Early American School

20. [Library Company of Philadelphia]: [Episcopal Church]: [MANU-
SCRIPT INDENTURE ON PARCHMENT DOCUMENTING THE 
SALE OF A PLOT OF LAND FROM THE LIBRARY COMPANY 
OF PHILADELPHIA TO THE ACADEMY OF THE EPISCO-
PAL CHURCH OF PHILADELPHIA]. Philadelphia. April 10, 1792. 

Two-sided manuscript document on parchment, 15¼ x 22¾ inches with 
scalloped top edge. Paper seals attached. Oblong folio. Old folds with a 
few small separations at folds (no loss of text). Minor rodent damage to 
lower edge (no text affected), some tanning, and a few spots of soiling. 
About very good.
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This indenture documents a sale made by the Library Company of Phila-
delphia to the Trustees of the Academy of the Protestant Episcopal Church 
of Philadelphia, of a lot “situate at the South East corner of Delaware 
Third Street and Pear Street...containing in breadth North and South 
on the said Third Street forty eight feet and in length or depth eighteen 
feet...” for the sum of “Five hundred Pounds.”  Also included is a provi-
sion sinking a well on an adjoining lot, and for renting another lot for six 
pounds a year.  It is signed by Benjamin Morgan, then Secretary for the 
Library, and Zachariah Poulson, the Librarian.  The verso documents the 
release of a portion of this plot of land to the Academy from three buyers 
– Josiah Hewes, Mordecai Lewis, and Thomas Parke (director and board 

member of Library Company) 
– who purchased it from the 
Library the previous year.

 

The Academy was founded 
in 1785 by the Rt. Rev. Wil-
liam White (the first Presid-
ing Bishop of the Episcopal 
Church of the United States, 
the first bishop of the Diocese 
of Pennsylvania, and the second 
U.S. Senate Chaplain), at Old 
Christ Church as a boys school, 
focusing on classical educa-
tion.  It was and remains one of 
the premier private schools in 
the country.  The first campus 
was located on the east side 
of Fourth Street, and the first 
headmaster was the Rev. John 
Andrews, later provost of the 
University of Pennsylvania.

 

The Library Company of Phila-
delphia was the first success-
ful lending library and is the 
oldest cultural institution in 
America.  In 1731, Benjamin 
Franklin convinced members of 

the Junto, his “society of mutual improvement,” to pool their resources 
and purchase a collection of books none could have afforded individu-
ally.  Articles of Agreement were drafted on July 1, 1731, and the Li-
brary Company was established with the endorsement of fifty founding 
shareholders.  Each contributed forty shillings and agreed to pay ten 
shillings per year thereafter.  From the Revolutionary War to 1800, when 
the national government was in Philadelphia, the Library Company also 
served as the Library of Congress.  Until the 1850s it was the largest 
public library in America.

An important document in the history of two important American institu-
tions.  $8500.
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 With the Ownership Signatur 
of a Member of a Distinguished Military Family,

a Casualty of Gettysburg

21. Mahan, Dennis Hart: AN ELEMENTARY COURSE OF CIVIL 
ENGINEERING, FOR THE USE OF CADETS OF THE UNITED 
STATES’ MILITARY ACADEMY. New York: John Wiley, 1860. 8,401pp. 
plus [5]pp. of ads, including in-text illustrations. Publishers’ blindstamped 
pebbled cloth, spine gilt. Some wear to extremities. Contemporary ink 
inscription and ink stamp on front free endpaper (see below). Occasional 
pencil annotations and corrections throughout. Small gouge to lower 
margin of pp.67-68 (no text affected), light tanning and foxing through-
out. Very good.

Major Philip J. Kearny’s copy of Mahan’s influential text on civil 
engineering, inscribed by Kearny on the front free endpaper: “Philip 
J. Kearny, New Orleans 1860.”   According to his obituary in the Pa-
terson Guardian (August 12, 1863), Kearny (1841-63) was the cousin 
and namesake of Union General Philip Kearny, and had been on 
“engineering service in Mexico when the rebellion broke out.”  He 
returned to the U.S. and was commissioned captain of Company A, 
11th New Jersey Infantry on May 27, 1862.  He was promoted to 
major in May 1863, and was severely wounded at the Battle of Get-
tysburg on July 2, 1863, as were a number of other soldiers from the 
New Jersey 11th.  Kearny was transported to St. Luke’s Hospital in 
New York, where he subsequently died of his wounds on August 9, 
1863.  George H. Kearny was Philip’s brother and sole heir; his stamp 
appears below Philip’s inscription.

 

The “sixth edition, with large addenda and many new cuts” of Ma-
han’s influential treatise on civil engineering.  Dennis Hart Mahan 
(1802-71), noted military theorist and father of naval strategist Alfred 
Thayer Mahan, was a professor at West Point for more than forty-five 
years.  During Mahan’s time at West Point about two thousand cadets 

graduated, and every student took Mahan’s course on field operations, 
fortifications, and leadership during his final year at the academy.  Mahan 
published his first book in 1836 as a textbook for this course (A Treatise 
on Field Fortification...), which was “carried into the field by United States 
officers in both the Mexican and Civil wars” (DAB).  He continued revis-
ing and expanding, along with writing other texts, including the present 
work (first published in 1837), all designed to allow his students to carry 
their coursework onto the battlefield.  Mahan was a proud Virginian, but 
he did not support the Confederacy.  He corresponded with numerous 
generals during the war, stressing loyalty to West Point, the army, and the 
nation, as well as the need for military professionalism during times of war.

An interesting association copy of an important military manual.
OCLC 8864513. DAB XII, pp.209-10.  $750.
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 Virginia’s Most Important Secondary School
for African Americans

 

22. [Manassas Industrial School]: REMEMBER THE DATE OF 
THE ALLIANCE MEETING AND FAIR THANKSGIVING DAY, 
NOV. 24, 1910 AT THE MANASSAS INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL, 
MANASSAS, VA. [caption title]. [Manassas, Va.] 1910. Broadside, 11 x 
8½ inches. Old folds. Center horizontal fold just starting to split at right 
edge. Light tanning and edge wear. Very good.

 

An unrecorded flyer advertising Thanksgiving Day programming at the 
Manassas Industrial School (MIS) in Virginia.  This flyer advertises a 
Thanksgiving meeting and fair in 1910, which is to include prizes for 
best livestock, vegetables, crochet, quilting, and written compositions 
for boys and girls.  It goes on to firmly advise the reader not to “mind a 
little weather,” as one “cannot afford to miss what will be said and done.”  
The speakers at the event included Dr. Jesse Jones and Mr. Charles K. 
Graham – “they have something to tell you.  Remember you cannot af-
ford to miss them.”  Finally, attendees are urged to “bring along a coin 
or two for the Alliance.  These meetings cost money.”

 

The Manassas Industrial School was founded in 1894 as a co-educational 
residential secondary school for African-American youths by Jane Serepta 
Dean.  Dean was born into slavery in Virginia in the 1850s; after several 
years of teaching and advocating for Sunday schools, she established the 
MIS as a way to keep young Black students from the distasteful aspects 
of urban life.  She was also an advocate of women’s suffrage and became 
a friend and acquaintance of Emily Howland, who became a teacher at 
the school.  Frederick Douglass delivered a speech at the school’s dedica-
tion, and the Chairman of the Board was O.G. Villard, co-founder of the 
NAACP.  For decades it stood as the only secondary school for African 
Americans in Northern Virginia, and was notably untethered to any par-
ticular religious group (despite a focus on traditional morals and general 
piety).  While it finally closed its doors in 1959, the site of the school 
was added to the National Register of Historic Places in 1994.

 

An interesting piece of ephemera from a major African-American educa-
tional institution with strong ties to women’s suffrage and the NAACP.
  $375.
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 Proposal for an American Military Academy

23. [McHenry, James]: LETTER FROM THE SECRETARY OF WAR, 
TO THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE, APPOINTED ON 
THE 9th OF DECEMBER LAST, ON SO MUCH OF THE SPEECH 
OF THE PRESIDENT, AS RELATES TO “A SYSTEM OF NATIONAL 
DEFENCE, COMMENSURATE WITH OUR RESOURCES, AND 
THE SITUATION OF OUR COUNTRY.” [Washington. 1800]. 13pp. 
Dbd. Near fine. Uncut and untrimmed.

Dated “War Department, January 31st, 1800.”  Secretary of War James 
McHenry writes to Harrison Gray Otis, chairman of the House Com-
mittee of Defense, on the subject of the construction of military schools, 
and on the importance of fortifying harbors and the frontier.  McHenry 
writes that the school would be an essential means “to prepare for, and 
perpetuate to the United States, at a very moderate expence [sic], a body 
of scientific officers and engineers, adequate to any future exigency....”  
Included is a calculation of the cost of the school.  In May of 1800, Presi-
dent John Adams, frustrated over McHenry’s disloyalty, would ask for and 
receive the secretary’s resignation.  Thomas Jefferson signed legislation 
to establish a national military academy in 1802.  Not in Evans or Sabin.  
OCLC locates only six copies.  Rare.  $750.
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 Rare and Early Shorthand Manual

24. Metcalfe, Theophilus: SHORT-WRITING. THE MOST EASIE, 
EXACT, LINEAL, AND SPEEDY METHOD THAT HATH EVER 
BEEN OBTAINED OR TAUGHT. London: Printed for John Hancock, 
and to be sold by M. Hotham..., 1706. 16pp., plus added engraved titlepage 
and twenty plates. Early plain paper wrappers. Covers heavily chipped 
and worn, soiled, spine partially perished. Contemporary ownership in-
scriptions and annotations throughout. Light soiling and foxing. Good.

Styled on the engraved titlepage as “The 55th Edition newly corrected 
and amended,” and the ninth edition listed in ESTC.  Metcalfe’s work on 
shorthand was first entered into Stationers’ Hall in 1633, though no copy 
is extant; the first edition listed in ESTC is dated 1652 and billed on the 
titlepage as the eighth edition.  Metcalfe’s work intersperses a treatise on 
shorthand with engraved plates showing the various squiggles and symbols 
that represent different words and letters.  Rare in any edition, with only 
three copies of this edition listed in ESTC: National Library of Scotland, 
Maine Historical Society, and the University of Illinois.
ESTC T174124.  $1250.
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 With a History of the College,
and Urging the Educaton of Young Men and Women

25. [Oahu College]: INAUGURATION OF EDWARD G. BECK-
WITH, PRESIDENT OF OAHU COLLEGE, AT THE COURT 
HOUSE, HONOLULU, SEPTEMBER 25, 1854. Honolulu. 1854. 
47pp. Dbd. Minor soiling. Very good. In a blue half morocco and cloth 
folder, spine gilt.

Pamphlet commemorating the inauguration of Edward G. Beckwith as 
president of Oahu College, giving a complete account of the event.  The 
work includes a history of Oahu College, also called Punahou School, 
which was founded in 1841 by missionaries.  Beckwith’s address empha-
sizes the importance of education: “Every young man, and every young 
woman, too, should be educated to the fullest possible extent, limited only 
by the parent’s pecuniary ability.”  The appendix contains extracts from 
trustees minutes regarding Beckwith’s appointment, and the charter and 
prospectus of Oahu College.  “The minutes of the Hawaiian Evangelical 
Association record the edition as 500 copies” – Forbes.  OCLC records 
only a handful of copies, and ABPC has no auction records in the last 
thirty-five years.  Scarce.
FORBES 2042.  $750.
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 Original Photos from the Early Days
of the Artillery Training School at Fort Sill

26. [Oklahoma Photographica]: [U.S. Army Artillery Training School]: 
FORT SILL, OKLAHOMA THE WORLD’S LARGEST ARTILLERY 
TRAINING POST. [Fort Sill, Ok. ca. 1918]. Forty-one mounted pho-
tographs with printed captions and an additional thirty original mounted 
photographs (some with manuscript captions), most about 2½ x 4½ inches, 
plus pasted-in corporal’s stripes on final album leaf. Oblong quarto. Origi-
nal printed thick wrappers (with wrapper title “Souvenir from Fort Sill 
Oklahoma”), tied with string. Spine ends chipped, edge wear to wrappers. 

Photographs lightly faded, occasional ad-
hesive residue or paper defects, particularly 
in latter half. Overall very good.

 

A rare, commercially produced photo al-
bum, rendered unique by the addition of 
thirty original photographs of the U.S. 
Army Artillery Training School in Fort 
Sill, Oklahoma at the end of World War I.

 

The first section begins with a printed 
one-page “Short History of the Fort Sill 
Military Reservation” and consists of 
mounted photographs in printed frames 
with printed captions.  This printed portion 
of album is divided into three parts with 
individual titles: “Fort Sill, Oklahoma: The 
World’s Largest Artillery Training Post”; 
“Medicine Park: Southwest Oklahoma’s 
Pleasure Resort”; and “Some Views of 
the Comanche and Apache Indians.”  The 
second section of the album consists of 
blank pages for personal photographs, 
here filled with thirty photographs with 
occasional manuscript captions supplied by 
an unnamed Army corporal.  In addition 
to photographs of camp buildings, artillery 
emplacements, and scenery in and around 
Fort Sill, the album features a number 
of photographs of the 1918 Victory Day 
Parade, as well as a “pageant” held at the 

fort where members of the Comanche and Kiowa tribes participated in 
reenactments of the early frontier days at the fort.  Fort Sill was also the 
birthplace of U.S. combat aviation in 1915, and a few photographs show 
some of the earliest military planes.  The personal photos at the rear of 
the album include a number of individual soldiers, a handful of alternate 
views of parades and events, and the owner’s actual cloth uniform stripes 
pasted in to the final page.

A rare and interesting look at the early days of a major American military 
base at the conclusion of World War I.  OCLC records two copies of a 
similar souvenir album which also covers Camp Doniphan, but does not 
locate the present version anywhere.  $1750.
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 In a Contemporary Leather Dust Jacket

27. Perry, William. THE ROYAL STANDARD ENGLISH DICTION-
ARY...The Fourth American Worcester Edition. Worcester, Ma.: Isaiah 
Thomas, 1796. [4],596pp. Contemporary leather binding, covered by a 
contemporary buckskin leather book cover, stitched on. Corners of cover 

rubbed, covers a bit stained. Foot of spine chipped. Contem-
porary ownership inscription on titlepage; bookplate affixed to 
verso of titlepage. Some minor foxing, but overall, fairly clean 
internally. Very good.

 

An interesting example of an improvised leather dust jacket on 
an 18th-century American book. The fourth Worcester edition 
of this standard dictionary.  Beyond the standard pronunciation 
guides, the work also includes, “The Scripture proper names 

in the Old and New Testaments.  Names of the principal cities, rivers, 
mountains, &c. in the known world.  Also, the Ancient and Modern Po-
ets, Philosophers, and Statesmen, &c. With their proper Pronunciation 
pointed out.”  Thomas printed several editions of this work, including 
the first American edition in 1788.
EVANS 30993.  $750.
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 A Prussian Officer in the American Revolution, Perhaps

28. [Rahmel, August Wilhelm Leopold von]: UEBER DEN DIENST, 
VON EINEM, EHEMALS UNTER DER PREUSSISCHEN ARMEE 
GESTANDENEN, UND JETZT UNTER DEN AMERIKANERN 
DIENENDEN OFFIZIER. ENTWORFEN NOCH EH’ DERSELBE 
SEINEN ERSTEN DIENST VERLIESS. Boston [i.e. Breslau: Gutsch], 
1783. 72pp. Modern blue-green wrappers, all edges red. Light tanning, 
occasional foxing throughout. Ink stamp on titlepage verso. Very good.

Rare first edition of a treatise on military service by an officer “formerly 
under the Prussian army and now serving under the Americans.”  Anony-
mously published, this was one of several works on military instruction 
and history by August Wilhelm Leopold von Rahmel (1749-1808), of-
ficer in the Prussian army at Breslau and later mayor of Schmiedeberg 
(now Kowary, Poland).  Rahmel attended the cadet school in Berlin, 
and entered military service in 1767, and while we were unable to verify 
whether he actually crossed the Atlantic during the Revolutionary War, 
the false imprint of “Boston” (really, Breslau) highlights his interest in the 
cause.  Nevertheless, several prominent Prussian officers did contribute 
to the revolutionary effort, most notably Baron Friedrich von Steuben, 
who is credited with helping teach the Continental Army the essentials 
of military drill and discipline.

OCLC lists three copies in German libraries, and three in U.S. libraries: 
Newberry, John Carter Brown, and the Society of Cincinnati.
OCLC 31994563, 258530468. Edmund Goetze, Grundriss Zur Geschichte 
Der Deutsche Dichtung Aus Den Quellen Von Karl Goedeke, Bd. 7: ZEIT 
DES WELTKRIEGES (1790-1815), Abt. II (Berlin: Akademie Verlag, 
2011), p.427.  $1250.
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 Civil War Diary Kept by a Young Man in Upstate New York,
a Year Before He Volunteered for Service

 

29. Rowley, Hiram Curtis: WAR RECORD FOR 1863 [manuscript 
title]. [Whitestown, N.Y. January 1 – March 9, 1863]. 62pp. Small 
quarto. Contemporary three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spine 
ruled in gilt, all edges marbled. Minor scuffing to edges of boards. 
Mild occasional spotting to text. Near fine.

 

An interesting Civil War-related journal kept by Hiram Curtis Rowley, 
a young college preparatory student in New York who would join the 
Union as a soldier the next year.  Rowley’s journal consists of his obser-
vations and thoughts over the course of the first three months of 1863 
– a pivotal year for the Union Army in the Civil War.  Here, Rowley 
records a wide range of military movements, battles and skirmishes, 
and occasionally his thoughts on contemporary social issues regarding 
the war.  Rowley touches on war events from Virginia to Vicksburg, 
written in his own engaging style and with his unvarnished commentary 
on the events as he perceives them.

 

In his first entry on January 1, Rowley comments on the Emancipation 
Proclamation, which took effect that day: “The promise of the twenty-
second day of September is fulfilled!  Emancipation has been declared!  
And every slave in the rebel states is hence forth free forever.  Three 
millions of human beings who were heretofore chained down by the 
accursed institution of slavery are created men and women; never again 
to bow down before their masters and suffer the fiendish cruelties of the 
lash.  This proclamation is a war measure and will weaken our enemies 
to a far greater extent than is generally supposed.”

 

Rowley then comments on Gen. Andrew Porter’s actions on the Missis-
sippi River on January 26: “A dispatch from Gen Porter commanding 
the Upper Mississippi squadron report that the expedition up the White 
River Arkansas had captured St. Charles, Duval’s Bluff, and Des Arcs.  
About 150 prisoners were taken, two Columbiads, and large quantity of 
small arms and ammunition.  It is also reported that Atonewall Jackson 
has reinforced Vicksburg with 40,000 men.”

 

In early February, Rowley comments on the successful activities of 
the Union in Virginia.  The Battle of Deserted House was a minor 
engagement on January 30 between Confederate Brig. Gen. Roger 
Pryor and Union Brig. Gen. Michael Corcoran at the Blackwater River 
in southeast Virginia.  Here, Rowley observes that “The two armies 
long menacing each other on the Blackwater have at last engaged in 
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conflict.  The rebels were led by Gen. Pryor and the National troops by 
the gallant Corcoran.  After a sharp but brief struggle the rebels were 
driven back two and a half miles.”

 

One of Rowley’s last entries details the Battle of Thompson’s Station.  
His entry here reads, in part:

 

“There was fighting all day yesterday between Van Dorn and a Federal 
force of three regiments of infantry, about 500 cavalry and 1 battery at 
Spring Hill 13 miles south of Franklin.  Col. Coburn’s three regiments 
were cut to pieces or captured by the rebel forces.  They fought desperately 
but their ammunition became exhausted and the Federals overpowered 
by superior numbers were either killed or captured....The unequal and 
unfortunate contest was maintained with great determination and with 
heavy loss on both sides.  The 33rd Ind. 19th Mich – 22nd Wisc and 85th 
Ind. [Coburn’s Brigade] were engaged.”

 

In addition to these quoted entries are a vast array of excerpts from 
dispatches and reports reporting on all manner of military activities.  
In each daily entry Rowley reports news of the war, some of which ap-
pears to border on gossip.  For instance, on March 6, Rowley reports 
on “sad accounts of the outrages of the rebels on the Union people of 
North Alabama.  Whole families being hunted down by blood hounds 
and mercilessly shot for no crime but that of their loyalty.”  Such pasages 
provide an interesting study of homefront reactions to the events of the 
war, whether real, imagined, or, at the very least, exaggerated.

 

Hiram Curtis Rowley was a native New Yorker, born in South Newton 
in 1844.  He attended Whitestown Seminary (where he composed the 
present journal) before enlisting in the 54th New York National Guard on 
August 20, 1864.  As enthusiastic as he seems for war action here, Rowley 
does not appear to have seen combat, and was discharged in late 1864.  
He then moved to Cincinnati where he worked as a book engraver and 
stationer.  He would marry into the Merriam family of Merriam-Webster 
Dictionary fame and later work for the family firm.

 

An engrossing “War Record” written by a young New York student dur-
ing the heart of the Civil War, with valuable insight into the perception 
of war news by those on the homefront.  $1250.
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 One of the Only American Works on the Subject,
by a West Point Professor

30. Smith, R.S., and Charles McMillan: A MANUAL OF TOPO-
GRAPHICAL DRAWING. New York. 1885. xi,112pp. plus fourteen 
folding plates (two colored). Original cloth, spine gilt. A very good copy.

This is a revised and enlarged edition of Smith’s classic, A Manual of 
Topographical Drawing, first published in 1854.  At the time of its original 
issuance, the work stood as one of the only American treatises on the 
subject.  It became a standard in the field, and is especially notable for 
instructing cadets at West Point, where Smith was professor of draw-
ing.  $500.
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 Instructions for Missionaries in the Americas,
and Elsewhere

 

31. [Society for the Propagation of the Gospel]: A COLLECTION 
OF PAPERS, PRINTED BY ORDER OF THE SOCIETY FOR THE 
PROPAGATION OF THE GOSPEL IN FOREIGN PARTS.... Lon-
don: Printed by Joseph Downing, 1712. [2],66pp. Frontis. Small quarto. 
Antique-style three-quarter speckled calf and marbled boards, gilt morocco 
label. Text trimmed a bit close, shaving the bottom of five words on one 
page. Some light foxing. Very good. From the Library of the Earls of 
Macclesfield, with bookplate on front pastedown.

 

Second edition of this collection, after the first of 1706.  The Society was 
charged with propagating the gospel in many far-flung regions, including 
to the Indians of the British colonies in North America and to Blacks 
in the West Indies.  Included is the charter granted the Society by King 
William III, the Society’s request for fit ministers to be sent abroad, a 
description of the qualifications of such ministers, the standing orders 
of the Society, and instructions for clergy and schoolmasters as to how 
they should comport themselves when on their missions.  One chapter is 
devoted to prayers for schools in America.  The final two chapters give a 
list of the members of the Society and a “Catalogue of the Missionaries 
Library.”  The frontispiece is a woodcut of the Society’s emblem, which 
features a missionary, gospel in hand, standing on the deck of a ship ap-
proaching a shore crowded with waiting natives.  European Americana and 
OCLC together locate only six copies of this second edition.  A scarce and 
informative volume on the operations and philosophy of this important 
missionary organization.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 712/205. OCLC 228754493, 54182866, 
460606759. SABIN 85934 (note).  $1500.
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 Guide for Franciscan Educators
 

32. Truxillo, Manuel Maria: EXHORTACION PASTORAL, AVISOS 
IMPORTANTES, Y REGLAMENTOS UTILES, QUE PARA LA 
MEJOR OBSERVANCIA DE LA DISCIPLINA REGULAR, E IL-
LUSTRACION DE LA LITERATURA EN TODAS LAS PROVIN-
CIAS Y COLEGIOS APOSTOLICOS DE AMERICA Y FILIPINAS. 
Madrid. 1786. [6],240pp. plus engraved folding table. Contemporary half 
calf and marbled boards, paper label. Binding significantly rubbed, cor-
ners quite worn. Contemporary inscriptions on front and rear fly leaves. 
Minor foxing. A few small tears to plate. Very good.

 

A guide for Franciscan educators in America and the Philippines, in which 
Truxillo, the Commissary General for the Indies in Madrid, encourages 
educators to take a more enlightened view.  The plate is a table show-
ing royal patronage, enumerating the number of convents and missions 
in each of the colonial provinces and viceroyalties.  Relatively scarce on 
the market.
MEDINA, BHA 5213. PALAU 341770. SABIN 97278. BIBLIOTECA 
FILIPINA 2731.  $1350.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.
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 U.S.-Pakistani Educational Cooperation
During the Cold War

33. [United States Educational Foundation in Pakistan]: [Cope, Cal-
vin]: [ANNOTATED PHOTOGRAPH AND SCRAPBOOK ALBUM 
DOCUMENTING AN AMERICAN EDUCATIONAL WORKSHOP 
IN PAKISTAN IN THE MID-1950s]. [Various locations in Pakistan, 

including Peshawar, Lahore, Dacca, 
and Karachi. 1956]. Twenty-two large-
format professional photographs, 6 x 
8 inches, with decorated tissue guards, 
most with typed captions mounted 
beneath the images. Thirty smaller 
format vernacular photographs, a 
partially-printed certificate, a small 
handwritten card, and three newspaper 
or magazine articles pasted in or laid 
in. Oblong quarto. Contemporary ma-
roon textured leatherette photograph 
album (made in Pakistan), string tied, 
paper label taped to the front board 
reading: “With Compliments from 
the Education Department, Lahore 
Pakistan.” Minor soiling to binding, 
moderate wear to paper label. Con-
tents generally clean and in excellent 
condition. Very good overall.

 

A likely-unique assemblage of photo-
graphs and ephemera relating to an 
educational workshop conducted by 
the United States Educational Foun-
dation in Pakistan (USEFP) in the 
mid-20th century.  A non-govern-
mental organization still active more 
than seventy years after its found-
ing, the USEFP’s goal is to promote 
educational cooperation between the 
U.S. and Pakistan.  After gaining its 
independence from Britain in 1947 
Pakistan sought to remain technically 
non-aligned with regard to Cold War 

international politics, but over time developed a significant relationship 
with the United States, including the leasing of the Peshawar Air Station 
for American use beginning in 1956.

Most of the larger photographs in this album have typed captions, and 
document various Pakistani officials and USEFP members speaking and 
teaching during an educational workshop in “West Pakistan,” running 



discussion groups and meetings, and attending receptions and other activi-
ties.  There is also a “Group photo of the members and the Delegation 
of the Education Foundation.”  One of the speakers who worked for the 
USEFP and is pictured here leading a discussion group is Calvin Cope, 
who seems to be the compiler of the present album; two newspaper ar-
ticles on Cope’s experiences in Pakistan are mounted in the rear of the 
album.  Cope was a university professor and administrator at Monterey 
Peninsula College in California who spent a year in a teaching program 
after receiving a Fulbright grant.

In addition to the professional photographs, Cope has included thirty 
vernacular photos in the album, two of which picture him and his wife in 

traditional Pakistani dress (one of these is reproduced 
in one of the newspaper clippings about Cope).  Most 
of the other vernacular pictures show Pakistani students 
in school and at play, and include multiple shots of 
Pakistani friends, as well as additional photos from 
the educational workshop, providing a deeper look 
into the event.  Besides the two newspaper articles, 
an article on the Karachi educational workshop is laid 
in.  Other ephemeral items include a small handwrit-
ten card with the numbers one through ten translated 
into Pakistani along with two Pakistani phrases, and 
a certificate from the USEFP and the Directorate of 
Education in Peshawar inviting the bearer to attend 
the “Certificate Awarding Ceremony” of the teacher’s 
workshop in that city, to be held at the “No. 1 Govt. 
High School, Peshawar.”

 

The United States Educational Foundation in Pakistan 
was established in 1950 and is still an active organi-
zation devoted to educational cooperation between 
the United States and Pakistan.  According to their 
website: “USEFP is guided by a binational commis-
sion composed of an equal number of Pakistanis and 
Americans, with the Chair alternating each year be-
tween a Pakistani and an American.  USEFP is one of 
49 ‘Fulbright Commissions’ located throughout the 
world.  Since 1951 when the first group of Pakistani 
grantees traveled to America and in 1952 when the first 
American grantees visited Pakistan, the USEFP has 
fostered mutual understanding between the people of 
Pakistan and the people of the United States through 

educational and cultural exchange.  More than 8,000 Pakistanis and 
around 935 Americans have participated in USEFP administered exchange 
programs.  The Foundation receives support and counsel from both the 
Pakistan and U.S. governments, but it is not an agency of either.  The 
Foundation supervises a variety of programs that send Pakistani students 
and scholars to American campuses while bringing American scholars 
to universities in Pakistan.  The goal of all USEFP programs is to help 
Pakistanis learn more about the U.S. and to help Americans learn more 
about Pakistan and its people.”

An interesting and unique record of the early years of the USEFP’s efforts 
at educational diplomacy in Pakistan.  $950.


